

United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

October 31, 2017

Mr. Matthew A. Brill
LATHAM & WATKINS
Suite 1000
555 11th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-1304

RE: 17-2290 Charter Advanced Services, et al v. Nancy Lange, et al

Dear Counsel:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. PREVENTING THE IMPOSITION OF UTILITY REGULATION ON VOIP WILL PROMOTE CONTINUED COMPETITION AND BENEFIT CONSUMERS	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THAT THE MPUC’S EFFORTS TO SUBJECT VOIP TO UTILITY REGULATION WOULD CONFLICT WITH IMPORTANT NATIONAL POLICIES	11
A. The FCC’s Nationwide, Light-Touch Regulatory Framework for VoIP Has Played an Instrumental Role in Promoting Competition and Delivering Consumer Benefits.	11
B. The MPUC’s Continuing Efforts To Impose Utility Regulation Are at Odds with the Approach Taken by All Other States.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>MPUC v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)	3, 22, 25
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. MPUC</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003).....	25

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION DECISIONS

<i>Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act and Broadband Access and Services</i> , First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd 14989 (2005).....	14
<i>Connect America Fund et al.</i> , Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (2011).....	13, 17
<i>Development of Nationwide Broadband Data to Evaluate Reasonable and Timely Deployment of Advanced Services to All Americans, Improvement of Wireless Broadband Subscribership Data, and Development of Data on Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP) Subscribership</i> , Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 23 FCC Rcd 9691 (2008).....	17
<i>E911 Requirements for IP-Enabled Service Providers</i> , First Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd 10245 (2005).....	14, 19
<i>Ensuring Continuity of 911 Communications</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 8677 (2015).....	14
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , Report to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd 11501 (1998).....	3

<i>Implementation of Sections 716 and 717 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Enacted by the Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act of 2010, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 14557 (2011)</i>	15
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information; IP-Enabled Services, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 22 FCC Rcd 6927 (2007)</i>	16
<i>IP-Enabled Services, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 19 FCC Rcd 4863 (2004)</i>	6, 7, 12
<i>IP-Enabled Services (TRS Order), Report and Order, 22 FCC Rcd 11275 (2007)</i>	15, 16, 20
<i>IP-Enabled Services (Discontinuance Order), Report and Order, 24 FCC Rcd 6039 (2009)</i>	13, 17
<i>Numbering Policies for Modern Communications, Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 6839 (2015)</i>	18
<i>Proposed Extension of Part 4 of the Commission’s Rules Regarding Outage Reporting To Interconnected Voice Over Internet Protocol Service Providers and Broadband Internet Service Providers, Report and Order, 27 FCC Rcd 2650 (2012)</i>	18
<i>Rural Call Completion, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 28 FCC Rcd 16154 (2013)</i>	13, 18
<i>Telephone Number Requirements from IP-Enabled Services Providers, Report and Order, Declaratory Ruling, Order on Remand, and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 22 FCC Rcd 19531 (2007)</i>	16
<i>Unbundled Access to Network Elements, Order on Remand, 20 FCC Rcd 2533 (2005)</i>	2, 19

<i>Universal Service Contribution Methodology, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 21 FCC Rcd 7518 (2006)</i>	15, 22, 23
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd 22404 (2004)</i>	3, 12, 20, 21, 22

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 214.....	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	12
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	2, 7, 11, 12
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 710(a).....	23
35-a Me. Rev. Stat. § 7234	24
Minn. Stat. § 237.626, Subd. 2	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 362.7(II).....	24

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 9.3	8
Minn. R. § 7812.2210, Subp. 5	21
Minn. R. § 7812.2210, Subp. 6	21
Minn. R. § 7812.2210, Subp. 8	21

OTHER AUTHORITY

Comments of National Cable & Telecommunication Association WC Docket No. 04-36, at 5 (May 28, 2004)	7
<i>In the Matter of the Complaint of the Minnesota Department of Commerce Against Vonage Holding Corp Regarding Lack of Authority to Operate in Minnesota,</i> Docket No. P-6214/C-03-108 (Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n Sept. 11, 2003)	25
FCC, <i>Reference Book of Rates, Price Indices, and Household Expenditures for Telephone Service</i> , at I-5 & Table 1.15 (2008), https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC- 284934A1.pdf	9
FCC, <i>Trends in Telephone Service</i> , at 3-5 & Table 3.3 (2010), https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC- 301823A1.pdf	9
FCC, Wireline Competition Bureau, Industry Analysis and Technology Division, <i>Voice Telephone Services: Status as of June 30, 2016</i> (Apr. 2017), https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC- 344500A1.pdf	8
NCTA, <i>Cable’s Customer Base</i> , https://www.ncta.com/industry- data?share_redirect=undefined#colorbox =node-2800 (last visited Oct. 27, 2017)	8
Spectrum, <i>Packages</i> , https://www.spectrum.com/packages.html (last visited Oct. 27, 2017).....	9
Spectrum, <i>Voice Features</i> , https://www.spectrum.com/home- phone.html (last visited Oct. 27, 2017).....	9, 10, 11
Xfinity, <i>Voice Unlimited Features</i> , https://www.xfinity.com/learn/home-phone-services/voice- unlimited-features (last visited Oct. 27, 2017)	9, 10, 11

Xfinity, *What is Voice2go?*,
<https://www.xfinity.com/support/phone/voice-2go-faqs/> (last
visited Oct. 27, 2017).....10

Xfinity, *X1 Double Play Offers*,
<https://www.xfinity.com/learn/bundles/internet-cable-packages>
(last visited Oct. 27, 2017).....9

Xfinity, *X1 Triple Play Offers*, [https://www.xfinity.com/
learn/bundles/triple-play](https://www.xfinity.com/learn/bundles/triple-play) (last visited Oct. 27, 2017)9
